
TIER B, AMDT #27 
 

Amendment to the Chairman’s Mark 
 

Offered by Representative Lee 
 

Eliminate Overseas Contingency Operations Funding
 
1.  Decrease budget authority and outlays for Function 970 to eliminate overseas 

contingency operations funding by the following amounts in billions of dollars. 
 

   2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
BA 29.946 29.946 29.946 29.946 29.946 29.946 - - - 
Outlays 17.770 26.763 28.799 29.404 29.703 29.647 11.200 4.402 1.827 

 
 
2. Make all necessary and conforming changes to the Chairman’s mark.  
 
3. Amend the committee report to reflect the following policy assumptions: 
 

The resolution eliminates funding for the Overseas Contingency Operations (OCO) 
account totaling $180 billion over 2016 through 2021 and dedicates these savings toward 
deficit reduction.  After twelve years of war, military operations are finally winding down 
in Afghanistan and it is time to end the use of the OCO account. 


